In the

Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BOISE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH, ROBERT ANDERSON, JANET F. BELL, PAMELA S. HAWKES, AND BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF OREGON AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

OWEN BLANK
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL WILLES
TIMOTHY WRIGHT
TONKON TORP LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue
Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 221-1440
owen.blank@tonkon.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 3
I. THE HOLDING AND LOGIC OF <i>MARTIN</i> THREATEN MUNICIPALITIES' ABILITY TO REGULATE UNSAFE CONDITIONS 3
II. OREGON IS IN THE MIDST OF A HOMELESSNESS CRISIS, WHICH HAS ONLY GROWN MORE SEVERE SINCE MARTIN 6
A. By objective measures, communities throughout Oregon have high levels of homelessness, the effects of which prejudice public health and safety 6
B. BOMA Oregon members feel the effects of the homelessness crisis beyond financial considerations
III. MARTIN PLACES BOMA OREGON MEMBERS IN AN UNTENABLE POSITION
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Blake v. City of Grants Pass, No. 18-cv-01823, 2019 WL 3717800 Harris v. Sanders, 919 P.2d 512 (Or. Ct. App. 1996) 12 Jones v. City of Los Angeles, 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), vacated, Marsh v. McLaughlin, Martin v. City of Boise, 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018), amended and superseded by, Martin v. City of Boise, 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)..... passim O'Callaghan v. City of Portland, 736 F. Appx. 704 (9th Cir. 2018) 3, 4 Olson v. Chuck, Sims v. Besaw's Cafe, 997 P.2d 201 (Or. Ct. App. 2000) 12 CONSTITUTION

CODES

Albany City Code § 7.84.210 5
Albany City Code § 7.84.215 5
Beaverton City Code § 5.05.018(D) 13
Boise City Code § 9-10-02 5
Eugene City Code § 7.375(2) 12
Eugene City Code § 7.375(3) 12
Medford City Code § 5.257 5
Portland City Code § 14A.50.020
Portland City Code § 17.28.020(A) 12
Salem Code of Ordinances § 78.220(a) 12
Salem Code of Ordinances § 78.220(b) 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Everton Bailey Jr., Malfunctioning Stove Sparks Fire, Burning Portland Homeless Camp, Neighboring House (Oregon Live Posted Dec. 6, 2016; Updated Jan. 9, 2019), https://bit.ly/2laj4A8
City of Portland, Or. City Budget Off., 2019 Portland Insights Survey (Aug. 2019), https://www.portlandoregon.gov/cbo/article/740 406
Downtown Portland, Or. Clean & Safe Dist., Internal Cleaning Statistics, 2016-2019 9

Downtown Portland, Or. Clean & Safe Dist., Yearly Clean & Safe Program Statistics, http://cleanandsafepdx.com/cleaning-security/ yearly-statistics.html
Brittany Falkers, Portland Fire & Rescue Has Responded to More Than 1000 Homeless-Related Fires in Last 3 Years, KGW (July 30, 2019), https://bit.ly/2ladKNj
Lane Cty., Or., 2019 Point in Time Count Rep. (May 2019), https://www.lanecounty.org/cms/one.aspx?pageId=6095987
Multnomah Cty., Or., Joint Off. of Homeless Servs., 2019 Point-in-Time Count of Homelessness in Portland/Gresham/Multnomah Cty., Or., https://bit.ly/2l0HOuU
U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urb. Dev., 2018 Ann. Homeless Assessment Rep. to Congress (Dec. 2018), https://files.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/2018-AHAR-Part-1.pdf 2, 6
Maggie Vespa, Portland Police Will Not Cite Homeless for Sleeping on Streets, Citing Court Ruling, KGW (Sept. 7, 2018), https://bit.ly/2mavRCV
